





### Agenda Item Details

Meeting	Nov 10, 2020 - Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees
Category	5. CONSENT AGENDA
Subject	C. Budget Transfers and Amendments including increases for Covid custodial supplies, Fine Arts tent rental, Facilities Assessment and the Resolution for Commitments of Fund Balance
Access	Public
Type	Action (Consent)
Fiscal Impact	Yes
Dollar Amount	980,000.00
Budgeted	Yes
Budget Source	Assigned and Unassigned General Fund Balance
Recommended Action	Motion to approve the listing of budgetary transfers and amendments including increases for Covid custodial supplies, Fine Arts tent rental, Facilities Assessment and the Resolution for Commitments of Fund Balance.
Goals	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li> <b>Resource Alignment:</b> Align all resources (time, money, and talent) with the highest priorities of Humble ISD -- safety, talent, instruction, and culture.</li> <li> <b>Culture:</b> Maintain and grow the family-like culture of Humble ISD in the best interest of the students, staff, and community.</li> </ul>

### Public Content

**Board Policy/State Regulation/Law Reference (If Applicable):** Texas Education Code Section 44.006; Texas Education Agency Financial Accountability System Resource Guide (FASRG) Sections 2.10.6 and 5.3.4 and Board Policy CE(LEGAL), CE(LOCAL), and CE(REGULATION).

Approval of the budgetary amendments will allow the District to maintain compliance with the above referenced statutes.

### Fiscal Impact:

The Unassigned General Fund Balance will decrease by \$125,000. The Assigned General Fund Balance will decrease by \$855,000. There is no change to the National School Breakfast & Lunch Program or the Debt Service Fund Restricted Fund Balance.

 [A1 - BUDGETARY AMENDMENTS DETAIL.pdf \(75 KB\)](#)

 [A2 - BUDGET SUMMARY\\_2.pdf \(102 KB\)](#)

 [A3 - RESOLUTION.pdf \(55 KB\)](#)

 [A4 - POLICY CE LOCAL.pdf \(44 KB\)](#)

### Administrative Content

**Motion & Voting**

Motion to approve Consent Agenda Items, exclusive of pulled items (if applicable).

Motion by Lori Twomey, second by Robert Scarfo.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

Yea: Robert Sitton, Martina Lemond Dixon, Robert Scarfo, Lori Twomey, Keith Lapeze, Nancy Morrison

Humble Independent School District  
 Budgetary Amendments Detail  
 November 10, 2020

General Fund Explanation of Amendment	Net Effect on Budget	Change in Estimated Revenues	Instruction	Media Svcs	Staff Develop	Instruct Leadership	School Leadership	Guidance/ Counsel	Social Svcs	Health Svcs	Pupil Transp	Food Svcs	Cocurric/ Extracurr	Gen Admin	Maint & Operation	Security Svcs	Data Process	Commun Svcs	Debt Svc	Facility Acquisit	Juvenile Justice	TIRZ	Other	
			11	12	13	21	23	31	32	33	34	35	36	41	51	52	53	61	71	81	95	97	99	
<b>Items Affecting Fund Balance:</b>																								
Increase budget for Covid custodial supplies.	(660,000)														660,000									
Increase budget for Fine Arts tent rental.	(125,000)		125,000																					
Increase budget for Comprehensive Facilities Assessment and Long-Range Facilities Master Plan/Bond Plan.	(195,000)														195,000									
<b>Items Affecting Revenues and Functional Categories:</b>																								
<b>Transfers Between Functional Categories:</b> Transfers between functional categories for proper coding of stipends, tuition, education svc ctr, contracted maintenance, misc contracted svcs, general supplies, employee travel, field trips, dues and electronic equipment.			(29,718)	0	(16,878)	0	0	0	0	0	(94,575)	0	15,391	0	127,205	0	(3,000)	0	0	0	1,575	0	0	0
<b>Totals</b>	<b>(980,000)</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>95,282</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>(16,878)</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>(94,575)</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>15,391</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>982,205</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>(3,000)</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1,575</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>

National School Breakfast & Lunch Program Explanation of Amendment	Net Effect on Budget	Change in Estimated Revenues	Revenue			Food Service	Maint & Operation	Security Svcs	Data Process	Facility Acquisit
			Local	State	Federal	35	51	52	53	81
<b>Items Affecting Fund Balance:</b>										
<b>Items Affecting Revenues and Functional Categories:</b>										
<b>Transfers Between Functional Categories:</b> Transfers between functional categories for proper coding of misc. contracted services.										
<b>Totals</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>

Debt Service Explanation of Amendment	Net Effect on Budget	Change in Estimated Revenues	Transfers In	Revenue		Transfers Out	Expenditures	
			79XX	Local	State	58XX	Debt	TIRZ
<b>Items Affecting Fund Balance:</b>								
<b>Items Affecting Revenues and Functional Categories:</b>								
<b>Transfers Between Functional Categories:</b>								
<b>Totals</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>

HUMBLE I.S.D 2020-21 BUDGET SUMMARY

Tuesday, November 10, 2020

General Fund	Adopted Budget	Amended Budget October 13, 2020	Proposed November 2020 Amendments	Proposed Amended Budget November 10, 2020
<b>Budgeted Fund Balance at June 30, 2020 (audited)</b>				
Unassigned	\$102,349,460			\$102,349,460
A010 Encumbrances	\$5,223,311			\$5,223,311
Non-Spendable	\$3,161,357			\$3,161,357
Other Assigned	\$93,110,898			\$93,110,898
<b>Total</b>	<u>\$203,845,026</u>			<u>\$203,845,026</u>
<b>REVENUES:</b>				
Local Taxes	\$181,763,980	\$181,763,980		\$181,763,980
Local TIRZ	\$9,894,467	\$9,894,467		\$9,894,467
Local Other	\$3,650,000	\$3,650,000		\$3,650,000
State	\$225,951,451	\$226,392,516		\$226,392,516
State Other	\$0	\$0		\$0
TRS On-Behalf	\$22,490,153	\$22,490,153		\$22,490,153
Federal	\$4,600,000	\$4,600,000		\$4,600,000
Transfers In	\$0	\$0		\$0
<b>TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES</b>	<u>\$448,350,051</u>	<u>\$448,791,116</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$448,791,116</u>
<b>EXPENDITURES:</b>				
11 Instruction	\$264,859,086	\$267,254,734	\$95,282	\$267,350,016
12 Instructional Resources & Media Svcs.	\$3,780,178	\$3,794,342		\$3,794,342
13 Curriculum Dev. & Instructional Staff Dev.	\$16,005,802	\$16,185,779	(\$16,878)	\$16,168,901
21 Instructional Leadership	\$5,440,024	\$5,770,407		\$5,770,407
23 School Leadership	\$26,438,685	\$26,987,979		\$26,987,979
31 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation Svcs.	\$21,962,713	\$22,120,554		\$22,120,554
32 Social Work Services	\$339,761	\$399,761		\$399,761
33 Health Services	\$4,973,366	\$5,447,229		\$5,447,229
34 Student (Pupil) Transportation	\$12,412,327	\$13,793,696	(\$94,575)	\$13,699,121
35 Food Service	\$0	\$450,000		\$450,000
36 Cocurricular / Extracurricular Activities	\$7,235,784	\$7,653,804	\$15,391	\$7,669,195
41 General Administration	\$13,208,934	\$14,762,845		\$14,762,845
51 Plant Maintenance & Operations	\$35,290,460	\$39,679,413	\$982,205	\$40,661,618
52 Security & Monitoring Svcs.	\$5,811,180	\$6,348,057		\$6,348,057
53 Data Processing Svcs.	\$6,370,006	\$8,453,312	(\$3,000)	\$8,450,312
61 Community Svcs.	\$1,023,497	\$1,035,155		\$1,035,155
71 Debt Service	\$0	\$0		\$0
81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction	\$267,150	\$335,650		\$335,650
95 Payments to Juvenile Justice Prg.	\$214,750	\$214,750	\$1,575	\$216,325
97 Payments to Tax Increment Fund	\$7,000,000	\$7,000,000		\$7,000,000
99 Other Intergovernmental Charges	\$1,850,000	\$2,800,000		\$2,800,000
Other Uses		\$0		\$0
<b>TOTAL EXPENDITURES</b>	<u>\$434,483,703</u>	<u>\$450,487,467</u>	<u>\$980,000</u>	<u>\$451,467,467</u>
Net Revenues over Expenditures	<u>\$13,866,348</u>	<u>(\$1,696,351)</u>	<u>(\$980,000)</u>	<u>(\$2,676,351)</u>
Transfers Out		(\$946,500)		(\$946,500)
Net Revenues and Other Sources over Expenditures	<u>\$13,866,348</u>	<u>(\$2,642,851)</u>		<u>(\$2,642,851)</u>
<b>Projected Fund Balance at June 30, 2020</b>				
Unassigned	\$102,349,460	\$95,004,039	(\$125,000)	\$94,879,039
Encumbrances	\$5,223,311	\$5,223,311	\$0	\$5,223,311
Non-Spendable	\$3,161,357	\$3,161,357	\$0	\$3,161,357
Other Assigned	\$93,110,898	\$89,170,431	(\$855,000)	\$88,315,431
<b>Total</b>	<u>\$203,845,026</u>	<u>\$192,559,138</u>	<u>(\$980,000)</u>	<u>\$191,579,138</u>

\*CAFR has been completed and beginning balances have been updated.

General Fund	Adopted Budget	Amended Budget October 13, 2020	Proposed November 2020 Amendments	Proposed Amended Budget November 10, 2020
--------------	----------------	------------------------------------	--------------------------------------	---

**FUND BALANCE ASSIGNMENTS:**

A018	Emergency Preparedness	\$10,000,000	\$7,000,000	(\$660,000)	\$6,340,000
A040	Fiscal Contingency	\$36,000,000	\$36,000,000	\$0	\$36,000,000
A032	One-Time Expenditures	\$940,467	\$0	\$0	\$0
A045	KHS Mitigation	\$3,000,000	\$3,000,000	\$0	\$3,000,000
A012	Unbudgeted Capital Expenditures-TIRZ	\$15,520,599	\$15,520,599	\$0	\$15,520,599
A013	Capital Expenditures	\$5,000,000	\$5,000,000	\$0	\$5,000,000
A042	Student Programs Equipment	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$0	\$2,000,000
A043	Technology for Distance Learning	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$0	\$2,000,000
A044	Unbudgeted, Non-Recurring - Other	\$18,649,832	\$18,649,832	(\$195,000)	\$18,454,832
<b>TOTAL ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE</b>		<u>\$93,110,898</u>	<u>\$89,170,431</u>	<u>(\$855,000)</u>	<u>\$88,315,431</u>

HUMBLE I.S.D 2020-21 BUDGET SUMMARY  
Tuesday, November 10, 2020

NATIONAL SCHOOL BREAKFAST AND LUNCH PGM	Adopted Budget	Amended Budget October 13, 2020	Proposed November 2020 Amendments	Proposed Amended Budget November 10, 2020
<b>Budgeted Fund Balance at June 30, 2020 (audited)</b>				
Restricted	\$ 5,074,469			\$ 5,074,469
Non-Spendable	-			-
<b>Total</b>	<u>\$ 5,074,469</u>			<u>\$ 5,074,469</u>
<b>REVENUES:</b>				
Local Revenue	\$6,750,780	\$6,750,780		\$6,750,780
State	\$90,900	\$90,900		\$90,900
Federal	\$9,215,805	\$9,215,805		\$9,215,805
Transfers In	\$0	\$0		\$0
<b>TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES</b>	<u>\$ 16,057,485</u>	<u>\$ 16,057,485</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 16,057,485</u>
<b>EXPENDITURES:</b>				
35 Food Services	\$15,234,750	\$16,202,752	\$1,063,890	\$17,266,642
51 Plant Maintenance & Operations	\$794,540	\$848,473	\$45,000	\$893,473
52 Security & Monitoring Services	\$26,480	\$26,480		\$26,480
53 Data Processing Svcs	\$1,715	\$1,715		\$1,715
81 Facilities Acquisition/Construction	\$0	\$0		\$0
<b>TOTAL EXPENDITURES</b>	<u>\$ 16,057,485</u>	<u>\$ 17,079,420</u>	<u>\$ 1,108,890</u>	<u>\$ 18,188,310</u>
Net Revenues and Other Sources over Expenditures and Other Uses	<b>0</b>	<b>(1,021,935)</b>	<b>(1,108,890)</b>	<b>(2,130,825)</b>
<b>Projected Fund Balance at June 30, 2021 (audited)</b>				
Restricted	\$ 5,074,469	\$5,051,430	\$ (1,108,890)	\$3,942,540
Non-Spendable	-	\$0		\$0
<b>Total</b>	<u>\$5,074,469</u>	<u>\$5,051,430</u>	<u>\$ (1,108,890)</u>	<u>\$3,942,540</u>

HUMBLE I.S.D 2020-21 BUDGET SUMMARY  
Tuesday, November 10, 2020

DEBT SERVICE	Adopted Budget	Amended Budget October 13, 2020	Proposed November 2020 Amendments	Proposed Amended Budget November 10, 2020
<b>Budgeted Fund Balance at June 30, 2020 (audited)</b>				
Restricted	\$ 72,145,624			\$ 72,145,624
<b>Total</b>	<u>\$ 72,145,624</u>			<u>\$ 72,145,624</u>
<b>REVENUES:</b>				
Local Taxes	\$62,491,573	\$62,491,573		\$62,491,573
Local - TIRZ	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000		\$2,500,000
Local Other	\$9,300,000	\$9,300,000		\$9,300,000
State	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000		\$1,000,000
<b>TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES</b>	<u>\$ 75,291,573</u>	<u>\$ 75,291,573</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 75,291,573</u>
<b>EXPENDITURES:</b>				
71 Debt Service	\$71,291,573	\$71,291,573		\$71,291,573
97 Payments to Tax Increment Fund	\$4,000,000	\$4,000,000		\$4,000,000
<b>TOTAL EXPENDITURES</b>	<u>\$ 75,291,573</u>	<u>\$ 75,291,573</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 75,291,573</u>
Net Revenues and Other Sources over Expenditures and Other Uses	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>Other Financing Sources and Uses</b>				
Other Resources (Transfer In)	\$0	\$0		\$0
Sale of Bonds	\$0	\$0		\$0
Premium/Discount-Bonds	\$0	\$0		\$0
Prepaid Interest	\$0	\$0		\$0
Other Resources	\$0	\$0		\$0
Other Uses (Transfer Out)	\$0	\$0		\$0
<b>Projected Fund Balance at June 30, 2021 (audited)</b>				
Restricted	\$ 72,145,624	\$72,258,088	\$0	\$72,258,088
<b>Total</b>	<u>\$ 72,145,624</u>	<u>\$72,258,088</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$72,258,088</u>

STATE OF TEXAS  
COUNTY OF HARRIS

RESOLUTION

The Board of Trustees of Humble Independent School District being convened in Regular Session at the Board, Business & Technology Center within the boundaries of the Humble Independent School District, on the 10th day of November, 2020, with a quorum present in the persons of

\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

Trustees being absent: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS Trustee \_\_\_\_\_ introduced the following order, moved its adoption, and the motion having been seconded by Trustee \_\_\_\_\_ was duly put and carried, said Order reading as follows:

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, ordered, and directed that the Humble Independent School District commits the following portions of its June 30, 2020 Special Revenue Funds Unassigned Fund Balance. (Note: All special revenue funds must be restricted by grantor/donor or must be committed by Board of Trustees prior to yearend or the fund will be reclassified to the General Fund.)

BE IT RESOLVED, the District commits \$4,993,624 for Campus Activity Funds.

BE IT RESOLVED, the District commits \$177,455 for Livestock Activity Funds.

BE IT RESOLVED, the District commits \$255,614 for Athletic Activity Funds.

BE IT RESOLVED, the District commits \$454,181 for Departmental Activity Funds.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, ordered, and directed that the Humble Independent School District commits the following portions of its June 30, 2020 Internal Service Funds Unassigned Fund Balance.

BE IT RESOLVED, the District commits \$6,440,968 for Self-Funded Insurance.

BE IT RESOLVED, the District commits \$6,020,557 for the Public Entity Risk Pool.

BE IT RESOLVED, the District commits \$275,653 for the Child Care Program.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mr. Robert Sitton, President  
Humble ISD Board of Trustees

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mr. Robert Scarfo, Secretary  
Humble ISD Board of Trustees



ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET

CE  
(LOCAL)

FISCAL YEAR	The District shall operate on a fiscal year beginning July 1 and ending June 30.
BUDGET PLANNING	Budget planning shall be an integral part of overall program planning so that the budget effectively reflects the District's programs and activities and provides the resources to implement them. The budget process shall be guided by the Board goals and budget planning parameters. In the budget planning process, general educational goals, specific program goals, and alternatives for achieving program goals shall be considered, as well as input from the District- and campus-level planning and decision-making committees. Budget planning and evaluation are continuous processes and shall be a part of each month's activities.
BUDGET HEARING	<p>The annual public meeting to discuss the proposed budget and tax rate shall be conducted as follows:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>1. The Board President shall request at the beginning of the meeting that all persons who desire to speak on the proposed budget and/or tax rate sign up on the sheet provided.</li><li>2. Prior to the beginning of the meeting, the Board may establish time limits for speakers.</li><li>3. Speakers shall confine their remarks to the appropriation of funds as contained in the proposed budget and/or the tax rate.</li><li>4. No officer or employee of the District shall be required to respond to questions from speakers at the meeting.</li></ol>
AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURES	The adopted budget provides authority to expend funds for the purposes indicated and in accordance with state law, Board policy, and the District's approved purchasing procedures. The expenditure of funds shall be under the direction of the Superintendent or designee who shall ensure that funds are expended in accordance with the adopted budget.
BUDGET AMENDMENTS	The Board shall amend the budget for the general fund, the national school breakfast and lunch program fund, and the debt service fund when a change is requested to increase or decrease any functional spending category or revenue and other resources major object category. The Board shall adopt the initial budget by project for each bond sale and amend the budget for capital projects funds when a change is requested to increase or decrease the total amount of any designated project. Finally, other special revenue fund budgets for federal and grant programs shall be presented as needed as supplemental data (as opposed to prior approval) under guidelines adopted by the Board.

ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET

CE  
(LOCAL)

BUDGET CONTROL	Primary responsibility for budgetary control rests with the Superintendent. Each budget manager shall be responsible for controlling and amending his or her budget as needed, ensuring that no expenditure is made unless funds have been properly authorized in accordance with CH(LEGAL) and (LOCAL) and that all expenditures demonstrate appropriate and efficient use of District funds. The job description of each budget manager shall include a description of applicable budgetary responsibilities.
FUND BALANCE	Fund balance shall mean the gross difference between governmental fund assets and liabilities reflected on the balance sheet. Governmental fund assets are those of the general fund, special revenue funds, debt service fund, and capital project funds.
FUND BALANCE OF THE GENERAL FUND	The fund balance of the general fund, one of the governmental fund types, is of primary significance because the general fund is the primary fund, which finances most functions of the District. The fund balance of the general fund shall mean the gross difference between general fund assets and liabilities reflected on the balance sheet.
FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATION	<p>Fund balance classification shall be recorded in accordance with governmental accounting standards as promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board.</p> <p>The five classifications of fund balance of the governmental fund types shall be as follows:</p>
NONSPENDABLE	<p>1. Nonspendable fund balance shall mean the portion of the gross fund balance that is not expendable or is legally earmarked for a specific use.</p> <p>Examples of nonspendable fund balance reserves for which fund balance shall not be available for financing general operating expenditures include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Inventories;</li><li>• Prepaid items;</li><li>• Deferred expenditures; and</li><li>• Long-term receivables.</li></ul>
RESTRICTED	<p>2. Restricted fund balance shall include amounts constrained to a specific purpose by the provider, such as the grantor.</p> <p>Examples of restricted fund balances include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Child nutrition programs (including outstanding encumbrances);</li><li>• Debt service funds;</li></ul>

- Construction programs; and
  - Resources from other granting agencies.
- COMMITTED
3. Committed fund balance shall mean that portion of the fund balance that is constrained to a specific purpose by the Board. The Board shall approve all commitments by formal action. The action to commit funds must occur prior to fiscal year end; however, the amount may be determined subsequent to fiscal year end. A commitment can only be modified or removed by the same formal action.
- Examples include:
- Potential litigation, claims, and judgments;
  - Activity funds;
  - Internal service funds;
  - Scholarship funds; and
  - Permanent funds.
- ASSIGNED
4. Assigned fund balance shall mean that portion of the fund balance that is spendable or available for appropriation but has been tentatively earmarked for some specific purpose by the Board finance committee, the Superintendent, or the chief financial officer.
- The Board delegates the responsibility to assign funds not to exceed \$2 million in the aggregate to the Superintendent and the chief financial officer. The Board finance committee shall have the authority to assign any amount of funds. Assignments may occur subsequent to fiscal year end.
- In the current practice, such plans or intent to utilize fund balance may change and may never be budgeted, or may result in expenditures in future periods of time.
- Examples include:
- Outstanding encumbrances;
  - Insurance deductibles;
  - E-rate reimbursements;
  - Building rental reimbursements;
  - Capital outlay items;
  - Potential special education expenditures; and
  - Other legal uses.

ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET

CE  
(LOCAL)

UNASSIGNED	<p>5. Unassigned fund balance shall include amounts available for any legal purpose. This portion of the total fund balance in the general fund is available to finance operating expenditures.</p> <p>The unassigned fund balance shall be the difference between the total fund balance and the total of the nonspendable fund balance, restricted fund balance, committed fund balance, and assigned fund balance.</p>
ORDER OF EXPENDITURE	<p>The order of spending and availability of the fund balance shall be to reduce funds from the listed areas in the following order: restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned. Negative amounts shall not be reported for restricted, committed, or assigned funds.</p>
MINIMUM FUND BALANCE	<p>In order to preserve financial stability, the District must be prepared to respond to cash flow shortages, large or unexpected one-time expenditures, changes in the economy, and changes in state funding. The District shall, therefore, target a yearly unassigned general fund balance between 17 percent (60 days) and 25 percent (90 days) of total operating expenditures. Additionally, the District shall target a yearly minimum restricted debt service fund balance of 25 percent of annual debt service requirements on all outstanding debt issuance and a committed internal service fund balance of 20 percent of total operating expenditures.</p> <p>Following any year where the audited fund balance falls outside the above-listed targeted range or below the minimum requirement, adjustments in budgeted expenditures shall be incorporated into the budget development process for that year. If the Board determines that the minimum targeted fund balance is not attainable in the proposed budget being considered, it shall be the goal of the Board to reach that level within a specified period of time, not to exceed two years.</p> <p>Additionally, the Board may establish assignments or commitments of fund balance from time to time in order to meet specific District needs. Assignments and commitments of fund balance shall be vetted and approved by the Board finance committee. Furthermore, commitments of fund balance shall be submitted to the Board for approval.</p>
REVENUE	<p>All revenue received by the District shall be deposited as a revenue transaction in the appropriate fund and shall become a part of the fund balance. Any allocation of such revenue from the fund balance shall be approved by the Board as a budget amendment prior to any encumbrance or expenditure.</p>